

No. CIV-11-030-RAW

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General of Oklahoma,**

Plaintiff,

-vs-

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

**PATRICK R. WYRICK, OBA #21874
SOLICITOR GENERAL
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 522-4448; (405) 522-4534 (FAX)
Service email: fc.docket@oag.state.ok.us
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF**

FEBRUARY 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
I. The ACA contemplates two distinct types of Exchanges: those established by a State pursuant to Section 1311 and those established by the federal government pursuant to Section 1321.	2
II. The majority of States, including Oklahoma, decline to establish an Exchange.....	5
III. The ACA authorizes “Premium Assistance Credits” to assist in the purchase of health insurance “enrolled in through an Exchange established by the State under 1311.”.	6
IV. The IRS promulgates regulations that authorize Premium Assistance Credits in circumstances not authorized by the plain text of the underlying statute.	8
V. The Challenged Regulations injure Oklahoma because the allowance of the Premium Assistance Credit in Oklahoma subjects the State to large penalties and burdensome reporting requirements.	10
VI. As a result of the Challenged Regulations making credits and subsidies available in Oklahoma, the State will be forced to provide insurance to employees to whom it does not currently provide insurance, or be subject to enormous penalties.	12
VII. The State will be forced to take on the burden of compiling information for reports it must make to the federal government whenever the government requests it.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	19

I. Oklahoma has standing to challenge the Challenged Regulations because the Regulations have injured the State.	19
II. The Challenged Regulations force the State to either provide costly insurance to employees to whom it currently does not provide insurance or pay substantial penalties to the federal government.	21
III. The Challenged Regulations force the State to either incur the expense of complying with burdensome new reporting requirements or pay substantial penalties to the federal government.	23
A. The Challenged Regulations deprive the State of its statutory right to decide whether the Employer Mandate and accompanying reporting requirements will apply in Oklahoma.	24
IV. The Challenged Regulations are <i>ultra vires</i> and violate the Administrative Procedures Act because they contradict the unambiguous language of the statute.	26
A. The Challenged Regulations flatly contradict the plain text of the Affordable Care Act.	28
B. Established principles of statutory construction foreclose Defendants’ construction of 26 U.S.C. § 36B.	31
C. The IRS lacked the authority to interpret the provisions of the ACA that it relies on to support the Challenged Regulations.	34
D. The Challenged Regulations ignore—and even undermine—Congress’s intent behind 26 U.S.C. § 36B.	35
E. Defendants’ cursory and inadequate response in the administrative record to comments questioning their authority to promulgate the Challenged Regulations proves that they violated the Administrative Procedures Act by failing to give reasoned consideration to those comments.	37
F. The decision in <i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> was erroneous and should not be followed.	39
V. Section 1321(c) of the Affordable Care Act unconstitutionally commandeers state authority.	43

CONCLUSION. 45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009)..... 41

Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC,
430 F.3d 457 (D.C.Cir. 2005)..... 27

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson,
541 F.Supp.2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008). 20

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
249 F.3d 1032(D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 40

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 33

Badaracco v. Commissioner,
464 U. S. 386 (1984). 29

Burrage v. United States,
___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 881 (2014). 29

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... 31

Cheney R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995). 34

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 17, 27-30

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 37

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 19, 37

Commissioner v. Lundy,
516 U. S. 235 (1996). 29

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 28

Custis v. United States,
511 U.S. 485 (1994)..... 33

Department of Labor regulation implementing the Family Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”),
231 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 29, 30

Dep’t of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988). 34

Dormeyer v. Comerica Bank-Illinois,
223 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 30

Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents of University of Okla.,
693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 32

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 33

Harbert v. Healthcare Serv. Group, Inc.,
391 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 25

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson,
547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Hill v. Kemp,
478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 32

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 27

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 24

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Leavitt,
2009 WL 5868513 (C.D. Cal. 2009). 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 26

Market Co. v. Hoffman,
101 U.S. 112 (1879)..... 32

Marshall v. Chater,
75 F.3d 1421 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 31

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012). 4, 42-44

New England Health Care Employees Pension v. Woodruff,
512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 20

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 19, 44

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 23

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 3, 35, 44

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 25

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan
112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 31

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 18, 32

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 27

Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor De Gezondheid v. United States,
129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 33

<i>Tri-County Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 788 F.Supp.2d 1274 (E.D. Okla. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Trotter v. Tennessee</i> , 290 U.S. 354 (1933).....	33
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	32, 41
<i>Tsosie v. Califano</i> , 651 F.2d 719 (10 th Cir. 1981).....	18, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	40
<i>United States v. Husted</i> , 545 F.3d 1240 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	18, 33
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988).....	18, 33
<i>Universal Const. Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 182 F.3d 726 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	28, 35
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1958).....	34
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	32
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 1214 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	33
<i>Zivotovsky ex rel. Ariz. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	25, 26

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 804 (2). 39

15 U.S.C. § 1011..... 33

25 U.S.C. § 45R..... 32

26 U.S.C. § 36B..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 4980H. *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6056(a)..... 14-16, 23

26 U.S.C. § 6721..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 6722..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 6724(d)..... 15, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18024(d)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 2, 4, 41, 44

42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)(i)(II)..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)..... 3-5

42 U.S.C. § 18071(f)(2)..... 7

STATE STATUTES

74 Okla. stat. tit. § 2241(B). 12

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)..... 35

45 C.F.R. § 155.20. 2, 8, 9

58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... 39

Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit,
76 Fed. Reg. 50,931 50,934 (Aug. 17, 2011). 8

Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit,
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377, 30,378 (May 23, 2012)..... 9, 38

78 Fed. Reg. 217 (Jan. 2, 2014). 22

79 Fed. Reg. 8544. 22

Treas. Reg. § 1.36B-1 et seq..... 2, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nondelegation Canons,
67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000). 31
